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BOROUGH OF NEW PROVIDENCE 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MEETING MINUTES – MONDAY MARCH 19, 2012 – 8:00 p.m. 
 
Present:     Mr. Nadelberg, Mr. Grob, Mr. Hoeflng, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Ping, Mr. Van 
Schoick, Mr. Wycko, Phil Morin III, Board Attorney, and Margaret Koontz, Secretary.  
 
Absent:  Mr. Karr and Ms. Polesak 
 
Also present:  Ms. Sanyogita Chavan, substitute Borough Planner   
 
 
A.  CALL TO ORDER 
Chairman Nadelberg called the meeting to order at 8:00 p.m. 
 
B.  ROLL CALL 
 
C.  PUBLIC NOTICE 
Chairman Nadelberg stated that this is a meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the 
Borough of New Providence, County of Union, and State of New Jersey.   Adequate 
notice of this meeting was given in accordance with P.L. 1975, Chapter 231, in that a 
notice was made in conformance with Section 13 of the Act.  He also stated the protocol 
for the meeting.   

 

D.  PUBLIC HEARING  
 
David and Christine Briganti      Application #2011-33 
5 Morehouse Place, Block 114, Lot 9, R-1, New Providence, NJ  
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II & III and Article V Section 310-20 
D2 for permission to construct an addition.  The proposed front yard setback to the 
covered porch along Morehouse Place is 17.33 feet and the set back along Laurel Drive 
is 15.67 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum allowed.  The proposed rear yard setback 
to the addition is 36.46 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed 
floor area ratio is .377 whereas .260 is the maximum permitted.  The proposed side yard 
setback to the deck is 10.58 feet whereas 12 feet is the minimum required.   
 
David Briganti, previously sworn in on February 6, 2012, presented an aerial photograph 
of his house and the surrounding Laurel Park neighborhood, photographs of the homes 
marked in the aerial photograph that have additions and a chart of recent FAR 
approvals.  These were marked as Exhibit A-1.  The Brigantis have revised their plans 
significantly reducing the addition across the front of the house to address the Board’s 
concern with the mass of the addition.  Mr. Briganti reviewed the houses marked on the 
aerial photograph that have similar or smaller lot sizes where additions have been 
added.  Mr. Briganti stated that 54 Laurel Drive (sheet marked 1 of Exhibit A-1) shows 
what the Board did not want with their addition - a wide addition across the front.  The lot 
size and square footage of the addition at 54 Laurel is similar to the Briganti’s lot size 
and proposed addition.  Mr. Briganti described the lot sizes, additions and the estimated 
square footage of the houses at 35 and 21 Morehouse Place and 68 Laurel.  The 
additions on these houses are in the rear and are approximately 20 feet by 25 feet 
representing approximately 1,000 to 1,300 square feet.  Mr. Briganti does not think that 
their revised addition is excessive for the Laurel Park neighborhood given the additions 
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in the area.   
 
Mr. Briganti reviewed the list of recent FAR approvals stating that the FAR is now .344, 
32.3% over the FAR maximum, and is within the range of recent FAR approvals.  The 
addition as now proposed is smaller.  The Brigantis are not changing the front of the 
house which was the Board’s major concern with the previous plans.  They will keep the 
garage behind the house.  The addition will now butt up to the garage and, as such, is 
considered attached.  They are not building above the garage.  There will be no direct 
entry to the house from the garage.  The garage will be re-sided.  Removing the garage 
would reduce the FAR by 5.5%.   
 
Mr. Briganti believes the addition maintains the character of the neighborhood and also 
gives them the extra space that they need.  He recognizes that his house is on the 
corner of Laurel Park and, as such, stands out more.  Mr. Briganti pointed out the entry 
to Laurel Park is marked by the brick house on the corner with the parking lot in front.  
The first thing one sees entering Laurel Park is the parking lot and then the large yellow 
rental house. Mr. Briganti believes that their addition will increase the value of the homes 
in the Laurel Park neighborhood.  
 
The Board had no questions for the witness.  The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public.   
 
James Ramentol, the applicant’s architect who was previously sworn in on February 6, 
2012, testified about the changes to the addition.  The house will be expanded out about 
6 feet on the left side of the house from the existing dining room to give dimension to the 
addition so that the house is not so long and narrow.  The side yard will, in effect, 
become the back yard.  The garage will be connected to the house and was included in 
the FAR calculation.  Mr. Ramentol described the changes to the first and second floors 
as shown on Sheet A-2 of the site plan.  To add the entry/mud room, which is a one-
story addition, Mr. Ramentol created a saw tooth and brought the addition out 1 ½ feet  
to Laurel Drive.  He stepped the addition back above the entry/mud room.  With the 
revised plans it is not possible to enter the house through the garage. There will be a 
pathway that will be covered from the garage door to the entry.  The side entrance will 
be eliminated.  The gable roof on the garage will remain and an “eyebrow” will be 
brought out to provide some protection of the driveway and add an architectural feature 
around the perimeter of the house.     
 
Mr. Ramentol testified that he was able to change the plans to meet the client’s needs 
and get four reasonable bedrooms. He may make some interior changes to the design, 
but the foot print will remain the same and these changes would not impact FAR. 
 
Mr. Ramentol reviewed the elevations. The covered front porch as originally proposed 
remains.  The side of the house will be extended about 6 feet.  The door on the Laurel 
Drive side of the house will be removed and windows will be added to break up the wall.  
The gable roof remains on the garage with a projected 2 to 2 ½ feet cantilevered roof to 
provide some protection for the garage entry.  The second floor addition is set back 2 to 
2 ½ feet from the ground floor.  There are triple-section awning windows on the back of 
the house to let daylight into the family room:  Full windows wouldn’t work because they 
would look directly out onto the garage roof.  There will be a deck off the family room 
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that goes out to the patio at the back of the house.  The side entrance on the left side of 
the house has been removed from the previous plans and the fire place has been 
projected forward with the chimney extending up to roof.  Stone materials will be used 
along the streetscape.  These have not been carried to the front although they may be.   
 
Mr. Ramentol reviewed the front yard setback variances required on Morehouse Place 
and Laurel Drive.  The rear-yard setback now that the garage is attached is 20.5 feet 
requires a variance.  The FAR for the reconfigured plans is 2% lower than the previous 
plans and is .344.  Mr. Ramentol believes the FAR is in the ballpark of the other 
additions in the neighborhood and that the revised plans address the Board’s previous 
concerns with the mass of the addition and maintaining the character of the 
neighborhood.   
 
Mr. Ramentol responded to questions from the Board.  Mr. Grob asked about the 
intersecting ridge line on the right and left elevations.  Mr. Ramentol said this is a cricket, 
a perpendicular gable off of the garage roof, which assists in shedding water properly.  
Depending on the pitch, it can be done in shingles or single-ply membrane if it is flatter.  
This cricket has a relatively modest pitch.  It probably won’t be visible from the street and 
will be lower than what is shown on the elevations.  The stone on the garage will be 
cultured stone known as “lick and stick” and is commonly used.  It can be grouted.  It 
may make sense to wrap the stone around to the front of the house to be consistent. 
 
The Board had no further questions for the witness. The hearing was opened to 
questions from the public. 
 
There were no questions from the public. 
 
No one else appeared to testify for this application.  The hearing was opened to 
comments from the audience.     
 
There were no comments from the audience.      
 
Discussion:  Mr. Pennisi believes the revised plans represent a monumental difference 
from the original plans:  The mass has been reduced so the addition is not overpowering 
and the applicants still got what they need.  The addition is also aesthetically pleasing. 
Mr. Grob agreed adding that the applicants maximized the use of the site and achieved 
what the Board asked of them.  In addition, a lot of thought went into the revised plans.  
Mr. Van Schoick stated that while the applicants presented recent FAR approvals not all 
variances for FAR are granted and the chart does not reflect those that were denied and 
each application has to be considered separately.     
 
Mr. Pennisi moved to approve the application with the condition that the walkway from 
the garage to the house not be enclosed.  Mr. Wycko seconded the motion.  A 
Resolution will be passed at the next meeting.  Those in favor:  Mr. Grob, Mr. Pennisi, 
Mr. Van Schoick, Mr. Wycko, Mr. Ping, Mr. Hoefling and Mr. Nadelberg.  Those 
opposed:  None.     
  
E.  RESOLUTIONS 
 
Raymond A. McCrann      Application #2011-30 
29 Lavina Court, Block 120, Lot 7, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
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Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and Section 310-11E for permission 
to construct an addition.  The proposed front yard setback to the addition is 27 feet 
whereas 40 feet is the minimum required.  There is no garage whereas a one car garage 
is required.  The existing side yard setback is 9.64 feet whereas 12 feet is the minimum 
required.  The existing shed is 1.30 feet from the rear property line. 
 
Mr. Van Schoick moved this and Mr. Wycko seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr. Grob, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Van Schoick, Mr. Wycko and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
 
William and Nancy Ann Alagna     Application #2011-31 
146 Passaic Street, Block 44, Lot 9, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to construct an 
addition.  The proposed side yard setbacks are 8.08 feet with a combined total of 21.31 
feet whereas 12 feet with a combined total of 30 feet is the minimum required.  The 
existing front yard setback to the porch is 18 feet and 23.15 feet to the house whereas 
40 feet is the minimum required.  The existing driveway is only 1 foot from the property 
line whereas 6 feet is the minimum required.  A stream encroachment permit or waiver 
of a stream encroachment permit is required from the DEP. 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr. Wycko seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Grob, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Van Schoick, Mr. Wycko and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
 
Ashok Kumar          Application #2011-32 
200 Hickson Drive, Block 241, Lot 46, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to install a generator.  
The proposed front yard setback along Beech Street to the generator is 25 feet whereas 
40 feet is the minimum required.  
 
Mr. Pennisi moved this and Mr. Van Schoick seconded same.  Members voting in 
favor:  Mr. Grob, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Van Schoick, Mr. Wycko and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
 
Joseph and Marie Paino       Application #2012-03 
25 Clement Road, Block 21, Lot 9, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II for permission to enclose a deck. 
The rear yard setback to the enclosed deck is 36 feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum 
required. 
 
Mr. Grob moved this and Mr. Pennisi seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Grob, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Van Schoick, Mr. Wycko and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
 
Joseph M. Hopler, Jr. and Elizabeth A. Ferrara   Application #2012-01 
50 Clinton Avenue, Block 62, Lot 14, R-2 Zone, New Providence, NJ 
Chapter 310, Article IV, Section 310-10, Schedule II and III for permission to construct 
an addition and detached garage.  The front yard setback along Clinton Avenue to the 
2nd Floor addition is 39.8 feet and the set back to the addition along Stanley Road is 20.3 
feet whereas 40 feet is the minimum.  The proposed floor area ratio is .36 whereas .260 
is the maximum permitted.  The proposed driveway is 18 feet wide whereas 16 feet is 
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the maximum permitted.  The proposed patio is on the property line along Stanley Road 
whereas 6 feet is the minimum required.  The proposed height on the accessory 
structure is 16 feet whereas 14 feet is the maximum height allowed.  The existing front 
yard setback to the front porch is 37.2 feet.  The existing side yard setback to the house 
is 4.9 feet.  There is a 6-foot fence along Stanley Road. 
 
Mr. Pennisi moved this and Mr. Wycko seconded same.  Members voting in favor:  
Mr. Grob, Mr. Pennisi, Mr. Van Schoick, Mr. Ping and Mr. Nadelberg. 
 
 
F. COMMUNICATION ITEMS 
 
No communications items.  
 
G.  MISCELLANEOUS 
 
The Board would prefer 11” x 17” plans with a full-size set of plans available at the 
hearings for consultation if necessary.  The Board discussed changing the cover sheet 
to applicants to indicate the number of full-size sets and the number of 11” x 17” sets.  
Mr. Morin suggested looking at the site plan ordinance to see if there are any restrictions 
on the size of the plans:  The Board may want to present its recommendation for the 
change in plan size to Council. 
 
The Board also discussed enforcement of sign violations and the inflatable “chef” in front 
of Muscle Maker Grill.  
 
H.  EXECUTIVE SESSION  
 
No Executive Session 
 
I   MINUTES FROM 2/13/12 
 
The minutes from 2/13/12 as submitted were approved.   
 
The minutes from 3/5/12 as submitted were approved.     
 
J.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:50 p.m. 
 
 
 


